Multispectral autofluorescence dermoscope for skin lesion
assessment
Renan Arnon Romano#a, Ramon Gabriel Teixeira Rosa#a, Ana Gabriela Salviob, Javier A.
Joc, Cristina Kurachia
aSão Carlos Institute of Physics, University of São Paulo, P.O. Box 369, 13560-970, São Carlos,
SP, Brazil
bSkin Department of Amaral Carvalho Hospital, Jaú, SP, Brazil
cSchool of Electrical and Computer Engineering, University of Oklahoma, Norman, OK, USA

anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
15. Galletly NP, McGinty J, Dunsby C, Teixeira F, Requejo-Isidro J, Munro I, Elson DS, Neil MAA,
Chu AC, French PMW, Stamp GW, Fluorescence lifetime imaging distinguishes basal cell
carcinoma from surrounding uninvolved skin, Br. J. Dermatol 159 (2008) 152–161, 10.1111/
j.1365-2133.2008.08577.x. [PubMed: 18460029]
16. Saito Nogueira M, Cosci A, Teixeira Rosa RG, Salvio AG, Pratavieira S, Kurachi C, Portable
fluorescence lifetime spectroscopy system for in-situ interrogation of biological tissues, J. Biomed.
Opt 22 (2017) 1, 10.1117/1.JBO.22.12.121608.
17. De Beule PAA, Dunsby C, Galletly NP, Stamp GW, Chu AC, Anand U, Anand P, Benham CD,
Naylor A, French PMW, A hyperspectral fluorescence lifetime probe for skin cancer diagnosis,
Rev. Sci. Instrum 78 (2007) 123101, 10.1063/1.2818785. [PubMed: 18163714]
18. Na R, Stender I-M, Wulf HC, Can autofluorescence demarcate basal cell carcinoma from normal
skin? A comparison with protoporphyrin IX fluorescence, Acta Derm. Venereol 81 (2001) 246–
249, 10.1080/00015550152572859. [PubMed: 11720169]
19. Miller JP, Habimana-Griffin L, Edwards TS, Achilefu S, Multimodal fluorescence molecular
imaging for in vivo characterization of skin cancer using endogenous and exogenous fluorophores,
J. Biomed. Opt 22 (2017) 066007, 10.1117/1.JBO.22.6.066007.
20. McGinty J, Galletly NP, Dunsby C, Munro I, Elson DS, Requejo-Isidro J, Cohen P, Ahmad R,
Forsyth A, Thillainayagam AV, Neil MAA, French PMW, Stamp GW, Wide-field fluorescence
lifetime imaging of cancer, Biomed. Opt. Express 1 (2010) 627, 10.1364/BOE.1.000627.
[PubMed: 21258496]
21. Chen B, Lu Y, Pan W, Xiong J, Yang Z, Yan W, Liu L, Qu J, Support vector machine classification
of nonmelanoma skin lesions based on fluorescence lifetime imaging microscopy, Anal. Chem 91
(2019) 10640–10647, 10.1021/acs.analchem.9b01866. [PubMed: 31314502]
22. Cicchi R, Massi D, Sestini S, Carli P, De Giorgi V, Lotti T, Pavone FS, Multidimensional non-
linear laser imaging of basal cell carcinoma, Opt. Express 15 (2007) 10135, 10.1364/
OE.15.010135. [PubMed: 19547362]
23. Pires L, Nogueira MS, Pratavieira S, Moriyama LT, Kurachi C, Time-resolved fluorescence
lifetime for cutaneous melanoma detection, Biomed. Opt. Express 5 (2014) 3080, 10.1364/
BOE.5.003080. [PubMed: 25401022]
24. Cheng S, Cuenca RM, Liu B, Malik BH, Jabbour JM, Maitland KC, Wright J, Cheng Y-SL, Jo JA,
Handheld multispectral fluorescence lifetime imaging system for in vivo applications, Biomed.
Opt. Express 5 (2014) 921, 10.1364/BOE.5.000921. [PubMed: 24688824]
25. Malik BH, Lee J, Cheng S, Cuenca R, Jabbour JM, Cheng Y-SL, Wright JM, Ahmed B, Maitland
KC, Jo JA, Objective detection of oral carcinoma with multispectral fluorescence lifetime imaging
in vivo, Photochem. Photobiol 92 (2016) 694–701, 10.1111/php.12627. [PubMed: 27499123]
26. Cheng S, Rico-Jimenez JJ, Jabbour J, Malik B, Maitland KC, Wright J, Cheng Y-SL, Jo JA,
Flexible endoscope for continuous in vivo multispectral fluorescence lifetime imaging, Opt. Lett
38 (2013) 1515–1517, 10.1364/OL.38.001515. [PubMed: 23632536]
27. Shrestha S, Applegate BE, Park J, Xiao X, Pande P, Jo JA, High-speed multispectral fluorescence
lifetime imaging implementation for in vivo applications, Opt. Lett 35 (2010) 2558–2560,
10.1364/OL.35.002558. [PubMed: 20680057]
28. of America LI, American National Standard for Safe Use of Lasers, (2007) papers2://publication/